

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

I. BEVERLY LAKE, JOHN B. LEWIS, JR., EVERETTE M.)
 LATTA, PORTER L. McATEER, ELIZABETH S. McATEER,)
 ROBERT C. HANES, BLAIR J. CARPENTER, MARFILYN L.)
 FUTRELLE, FRANKLIN E. DAVIS, THE ESTATE OF JAMES)
 D. WILSON, THE ESTATE OF BENJAMIN E. FOUNTAIN,)
 JR., FAYE IRIS Y. FISHER, STEVE FRED BLANTON,)
 HERBERT W. COOPER, ROBERT C. HAYES, JR., STEPHEN)
 B. JONES, MARCELLUS BUCHANAN, DAVID B. BARNES,)
 BARBARA J. CURRIE, CONNIE SAVELL, ROBERT B.)
 KAISER, JOAN ATWELL, ALICE P. NOBLES, BRUCE B.)
 JARVIS, ROXANNA J. EVANS, and JEAN C. NARRON, and)
 all others similarly situated,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

From
Gaston
County

STATE HEALTH PLAN FOR TEACHERS AND STATE)
 EMPLOYEES, TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES')
 RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NORTH CAROLINA, BOARD OF)
 TRUSTEES OF THE TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES')
 RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NORTH CAROLINA, DALE L.)
 FOLWELL, in his official capacity as Treasurer of the State of)
 North Carolina, and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)

Respondents.)

MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL AND
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
AND RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. History of the State Health Plan.....	4
B. The Current Litigation	7
REASONS WHY THE NOTICE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	12
REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	14
I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedents.....	14
A. The Court of Appeals held correctly that plaintiffs cannot overcome the presumption against statutory contracts.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals was right to hold that this Court’s decisions in <u>Bailey</u> and <u>Faulkenbury</u> do not apply here	18
C. Plaintiffs’ nonstatutory contract arguments do not warrant this Court’s review	20
II. The Court of Appeals Has Resolved the Concerns That Previously Warranted This Court’s Review	25

III. The Decision Below Does Not Disturb Plaintiffs' Statutory Right to Retirement Health Benefits	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bailey v. State,</u> 348 N.C. 130, 500 S.E.2d 54 (1998).....	9, 18, 20, 21
<u>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,</u> 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	19
<u>Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.</u> 302 U.S. 74 (1937)	15
<u>Faulkenbury v. Teachers' & State Emps. Ret. Sys.,</u> 345 N.C. 683, 483 S.E.2d 422 (1997)	9, 18, 20, 21
<u>McCaskill v. Dep't of State Treasurer, Ret. Sys. Div.,</u> 204 N.C. App. 373, 695 S.E.2d 108 (2010), <u>aff'd per curiam,</u> 365 N.C. 69, 706 S.E.2d 226 (2011).....	22
<u>Morrison v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 319 N.C. 298, 354 S.E.2d 495 (1987)	15
<u>N.C. Ass'n of Educators, Inc. v. State,</u> 368 N.C. 777, 786 S.E.2d 255 (2016)	passim
<u>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v.</u> <u>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</u> 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	14, 16, 17
<u>State v. Colson,</u> 274 N.C. 295, 163 S.E.2d 376 (1968)	13
<u>The Sinking Fund Cases,</u> 99 U.S. 700 (1879)	13, 16

Whitfield v. Gilchrist,
348 N.C. 39, 497 S.E.2d 412 (1998) 22

Statutes

45 U.S.C. § 541 (1970) 17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-325(m) 23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-18.6 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.3 5, 10, 16, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-5 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-8(f)(1)(a) 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-30(1) 12, 13

Session Laws

Act of Apr. 11, 1974, ch. 1278, § 1, 1973 N.C.
Sess. Laws 454 4
Act of July 20, 1971, ch. 1009, § 1, 1971 N.C.
Sess. Laws 1588 4
Act of June 23, 1982, ch. 1398, § 6, 1982 N.C.
Sess. Laws 288 4

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. V, § 6(2) 20
